In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insalvency (England &
Wales} Rules 2016 and
Sections 32A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

winding up

204

b M g

Companies House

SATURDAY

AR -

bse
12/05/2018 #119

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

oj4fof3[4]6/4]5

-¥ Filting in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full lMerchant House Group Plc

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forenamef(s)

AD

Surname

Cadwallader

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number ’ Leonard Curtis

Street |5th Floor

|Grove House
Post town ’248a Marylebone Road
County/Region | London
e [NW[1[ [6[B[B]
Country

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s}

N A

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Bennett

another liguidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/numberi Leonard Curtis

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

anather liguidator.

Street |5th Floor

iGrove House
Post town 1248a Marylebone Road
County/Region 1 London
Postcode IN WF?EEET
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date EW Wl—;:’)— ﬁﬁ” ,7 ®
e T2fe [o5 [2fofifs

Progress report

@ The progress report is attached

u Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Swnate /

Signature date W’T ’GF E%WW

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact informatian you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Marc Palmer

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Campany name

Leonard Curtis

Agdress

5th Floor
| Grove House
E 248a Marylebone Road

Post town

London

County:Reguen

FI—WWTfF BEINE

Dx

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Telephcne

020 7535 7000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with informatien missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
[] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
[} You have signed the form.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies Housa.

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

/
Merchant House Group Plc
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Number; 04034645
Former Registered Office; 34 Lime Street, London EC3M 7AT
Trading Address: 34 Lime Street, London EC3M 7AT

Joint Liquidators’ Fourth Progress Report
pursuant to Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

11 May 2018

A D Cadwallader and N A Bennett - Joint Liquidators
Leonard Curtis
5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road
London NW1 6BB
Tel: 02075357000  Fax: 020 7723 6059
creditors@leonardcurtis.co.uk

Ref: LI30/MP/ISMER09/1010



Merchant House Group Plc - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 fnvestigations

6 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration, Expenses and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights
7 Matters Still to be Dealt With

8 Other Matters

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments from 27 March 2014 to 26 March 2018
B Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs from 27 March 2014 to 26 March 2018
C Detailed Narrative of Work Performed by the Joint Liquidators and their Staff

D Leonard Curtis Policy Regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Jaint Liguidators’ Fourth Progress Report
11 May 2018



Merchant House Group Plc - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

4.1

INTRODUCTION

A D Cadwallader and N A Bennett were appointed as Joint Administrators of Merchant House Group Plc (“the
Company”) on 12 April 2013. Upon conclusion of the Administration, pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act"}), A D Cadwallader and N A Bennett were subsequently
appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company on 27 March 2014.

A D Cadwallader is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in Engtand and Wales and N A Bennett is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

There has been no change in office holder since the date of liquidation.

This report provides an update on the conduct of the liquidation for the period from 27 March 2017 to 26 March
2018, as required by Section 104A(1) of the Act and Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
{“the Rules™. it cantains details of the progress made, the expected outcome for creditors and other information
that the Joint Liquidators are required to disclose and should be read in conjunction with the previous progress
report dated 22 May 2017.

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company’s registered office was changed to Leonard Curtis, 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone
Road, London NW1 6BB on 26 April 2016.

Assets Realised

The Company has an intercompany debt against Merchant House Financial Services Limited in Liguidation
("MHFS"). Inthe period of this report we received £40,280 from MHFS. It is not yet clear as to the final level of
the dividend that will become payable and we will update creditors in future reports.

Assets Still to be Realised

The only asset that remains to be realised is any further distribution(s) from the liquidation of MHFS.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of the Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments for the entire period of the liquidation, including the
period from 27 March 2017 to 26 March 2018, is attached at Appendix A,

All figures are stated net of VAT.

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors
Beia Capital Limited {*Beia"), hold debentures dated 3 July and 22 October 2012, incorporating fixed and floating

charges over the Company's assets. Beia were owed approximately £1.6m as at the date of the Joint Administrators’
appeintment and will suffer a substantial shortfall.

Jaint Liguidators' Fourth Progress Report
11 May 2018



Merchant House Group Plc - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

42

43

4.4

45

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Preferential Creditors

Preferantial claims for unpaid employee wages and accrued holiday pay are estimated at £4,800. Based on present
information, itis not expected that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to preferential creditors, unless
we receive a substantial further distribution from the liquidation of MHFS.

Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, we must make
a prescribed part of the company's net property available to the unsecured creditors.

The Company’s net property, before casts, remains uncertain as we are still unable to estimate what further
realisations will be forthcoming. The final quantum of the prescribed part will depend on the level of costs and
preferential claims. However, if the Company’s net property is less than the prescribed minimum, currently
£10,000, and we think that the cost of making a distribution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to
the benefits the provision will not apply. The Act further provides that, notwithstanding that the Company’s net
property is more than the prescribed minimum, we may also apply for an order that this provision shall nat apply,
again on the ground that the cost of making a distribution to unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to
the benefits. In this case we do not prepose to make such an application.

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

Itis unlikely that there will be any funds available to enable a distribution to be paid to unsecured creditors, unless
we receive a substantial distribution from the liquidation of MHFS. We shall update creditors in future reports.
INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, following the initial assessment, no detailed investigations were considered to be required
by the Joint Liquidators. Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the Joint Liquidators during the pericd
of this report.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION, EXPENSES AND DiISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS' RIGHTS
Remuneration

In accordance with the resolution passed in the Administration that preceded the liquidation, the Joint Liquidators'
remuneration will be payable by reference to time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the liquidation. The Joint Liquidators' time costs from 27 March 2017 to 26 March 2018 are £13,899,
which represents 43.9 hours at an average hourly rate of £317.36. Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the period from 27 March 2017 to 26

March 2018. Total time costs from the commencement of the liquidation amount to £44,572.

At Appendix C is a detailed description of work undertaken attributable to each category of time costs and an
explanation of why it was necessary for that work to be performed.

To date, there have been insufficient realisations in the liquidation with which to pay the Joint Liquidators'
remuneration.

Expenses

Also, in accordance with the resolution passed in the Administration, creditors approved the basis for recharging
disbursements that include an element of allocated cost or payments to outside parties in which we or our

JontLiguidaters' Fourth Progress Repont
11 May 2018



Merchant House Group Plc - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

8.1

company have an interest. In this case, the following costs falling into the above categories have been incurred

and, where indicated, reimbursed to our company:

Type Incurred Incurred Paid Unpaid
This Period To Date £ £
£ £

Internal photocopying @ 10p per copy 287.70 383.90 33260 51.30

General stationery, pestage, telephone etc @ £100 - - - .

per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof

Room hire @£100 per meeting

Storage of office files (6 years) £81.25 per box

Business mileage @45p & mile

Other - - - B
(_Total 287.70 383.90 332.60 51.30

During the liquidation we have used the following professional advisors, including subcontractors:

Basis of Fees
Percentage of Realisations
Fixed Fee and Time Costs

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided
Huskand Collection Services Limited | Debt Collection Services
Clumber Consultancy Limited Pension Scheme Advice

Creditors’ Rights

Under Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least five per cent in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in
question), or with the permission of the court, may request in writing that the Joint Liquidators provide further
information about their remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in this report.

Under Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10 per cent in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may
within eight weeks of receipt of the progress report that first reports the fee basis, the charging of the remuneration
or the incurring of the expenses in question, make an application to court on the grounds that, in all the
circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration
charged or the expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set out in the progress report, are excessive.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the liquidation.

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH

Matters still to be dealt with before conclusion of the liquidation, if appropriate, include the following:

e  The realisaticn of the remaining assets, as detailed in section 2;
The formal agreement of creditor claims;

The distribution of the prescribed part fund;

A finat distribution to the secured/preferential creditors; and

»  The unpaid remuneration and expenses will need to be defrayed.

OTHER MATTERS

For your informaticn, a creditor's guide to liquidators’ fees, which sets out the rights of creditors and other interested
parties under the insolvency legistation, may be accessed via the following link:

https/fwww.r3.org uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalifees

Joint Liquidators’ Fourth Progress Report
11 May 2018



Merchant House Group Plc - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

8.2

8.3

8.4

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy form, please contact Marc Palmer of this office on 020 7535
7000.

Creditors are also encouraged to visit the following website, which provides a step by step guide designed to help
creditors navigate through an insclvency process:

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insalvency Code of Ethics, which can be found at:

droo Py T e mrtie ghiia ity
Biros AW Qo Uk govemmantzabical

Yours faithfully

e

A D CADWALLADER
JOINT LIQUIDATOR

A D Cadwallader is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder number
9501 and N A Bennett is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK Insolvency Practitioners Association under office holder number 9083

JontLiguidators’ Fourth Progress Repan
11 May 2018



Merchant House Greup Ple - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A
, N Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments
from 27 March 2614 to 26 March 2018
Statement of Previously Reported This Period Cumulative
Affairs 27/03/2017 to 26/03/2018 2703114 to 26/03/2018
Fixed Floating Fixed Floating Fixed Floating
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Investments in Group Undertakings Nil . N R R A )
Investments Nil - - - - - -
Trade and Other Receivables Uncertain - - - 40,280 39 - 40,280.39
- - - - 40,280.39 - 40,280.39
Unpaid Pre-Administration Costs - 6,000.00 - - - 6.000.00
Unpaid Coliection Costs - 528.68 - - - 528.68
Deposit Interest Gross - 5.89 - 9.51 - 15.40
6.534 57 - 40,289.90 - 45,824 47
PAYMENTS
Unpaid Pre-Administration Costs - 2,850.00 - - - 2,850.00
Unpaid Post-Administration Costs - 1,235.00 - - - 1,235.00
Other Professional Fees - - - 350.00 - 350.00
Sundry Expenses and Disbursements - 286.87 - 583.35 - 870.22
Collection Costs - 1,164.30 - - - 1,164,30
Corporation Tax - 0.42 - - - 0.42
Joint Administrators’ Unpaid Disbursements - - 1,328.51 1,328.51
Joint Administrators’ Unpaid Remuneration - - - 27,500.00 - 27,500.00
5536.59 - 29.761.86 - 35,298 45
3alances in Hand - 8g7.98 - 10,528 04 - 11,526 02

Represented by!
“ixed Charge Agtount

“loating Charge Account 11.486 02
JAT Control Account 4000
11,526 02

Jont Liquidators' Founth Progress Report
11 May 2018



APPENDIX B

00 05b
19 86¢
0002
65'8kC
00 0ez
St 482
LEERE
12128
18948
12 96¢

3
ey AunoH
affeiany

S3NUIW § 3Je SHUM HY

9L 00051 00'02€ 00 0LF {3) Mey Apnoy sbeseny
00668°€l  6EF 00594 £l DOZIEEL  8iF 00 82€ 8 10|
00 028 00009} 05 - - 00 009' 0§ - - Buipoday s0upas) waunuioddy jsog
00 0Z€ 00 v98 124 - - 00 798 1 - - UORBJSILILIPY 13135
00°02E 00PPL'T 49 - - 00¥1'e It - - sanIqer
00 028 00'75€ L - - 0025¢ i - - sjessy
e el vl - - 00059y Gyl 0078 Z Jouemsy|
00°028 00850t £e - - 005501 £e - - sjuswied g sidiasay
¥6'C0E 00°L9L'E 70l 00 561 £l 000242 8 00'9%2 g manay 3 oinjelg
3 3 3 3 3
ajey Apnoy 1500 shup 1500 shun 1500 SHUM 1809 shup
abesany |ej01  J0jRJISIUNLPY 7 iabeuey sabieuvey Jojuag
10T YoIe 92 0} LL0Z YIE L Wou) $1807 AW} siojepinbiy Julor jo Arpwiwing
5¢'082 a0 0st G001 000z 00028 000 00 05p (3) aiey Alnop abesany
00245 955"} 00 68 £2 00504 g 00PHE'EL 809 002047 98 009022 99 00 09¢ 8
00 09¢ § - - : . - - : - : - 00 09 g suonebiisany
00 608' 562 - - 00501 ] DOSKT 501 00809 vkl 00 189'L Lk - - Buypreday Joupar) wauiuioddy Jsog
00 284 vE - - - : 00284 ke : - - - - - jwawjuoddy
00 66€'9 52 000c 4 - - 009Ky z02 00'009'} 05 00¢21 ¢ - - UORESIUILIPY [2I3udt)
0069 £ - - - - 0069 £ - - - - - - 13p|OH 2IMUIGAG
00'v6H' 97z - - - - 00'988' 78 00'800'F L - - - - sanyiger]
00 L8577 9% - - - - 00508 ) 002891 15 - - - - sjassy
00984 Y 6kl - - - - - - 0004 % i 00728 4 - - aJueinsyj
00ELSY £9l 00021 ] - - 007471 2] ossz 06 oLy I - - sjuawdey g s1diaday
00'EZ86 568 00 561 £l - - 00606'L £8 00 0v0'4 0zz 006LL Bl - : manay g Aioinielg
3 K 3 3 3 3
1509 sun 1509 SN suun 1503 sjuny 1509 sjuny 1509 spun 1507 situpy
¥ A0jespS Iy wpy ¢ J0lensinwpy 7 iafeuey sabieuepy ioesg FLsENT]

BLOZ YOIEW 97 03 pLOT YDIBI LT WO 61507 awy) Sioiepinby julor Jo Aiewiung

{uonepibyy Aieunjop, s103paid uy)
9|4 dnaig) 8snop Jueyduspy



Merchant House Group Plc - In Creditors’ Volfuntary Liquidation

APPENDIX C

DETAILED NARRATIVE OF WORK PERFORMED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS AND THEIR STAFF
Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case-management purposes. Whilst this work
will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently and resourced
appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work carried out under this category has comprised of the following:

¢ Case-management reviews. Quarterly reviews have been carried out to ensure that the case has progressed as planned.

«  Allocation of staff, management of sta¥, case resourcing and budgeting.

e Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9.

s  Filing of documents at Companies House in accordance with statutory requirements.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors; however, close monitoring of case bank accounts
is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly managed and kept to a
minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

« Management of case bank account to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures.

e Regular review of the account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets have been
properly identified.

» Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports.

«  Timely completion of all post-appointment tax and VAT retums.

» Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bording and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some of
these requirements are in place to protect Company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst requirements
in respect of Company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees. Whilst there is no
direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close contral of case expenditure is crucial to delivering
maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor.

* Review of the Joint Liquidators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners Regulations 2005. A bond is a legal
requirement on all liquidations and is essentially an insurance policy to protect creditors against the fraud or dishonesty
of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by reference to the value of assets which are estimated before
costs, to be available to unsecured creditors.

»  Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is reviewed upon
each large receipt of monies into the case and alsc at three month intervals in accordance with best practice.

» Significant time has been spent liaising with Clumber Consultancy to carry out investigations to identify whether the
Company operated a registered pension scheme as well as correspending with former employees and HM Revenue &
Customs.

Assets

» Received a distribution from MHFS in relation to the intercompany debt.

Joint Liquidators’ Fourth Progress Report
11 May 2018



Merchant House Group Plc - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX C (cont.)

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

» Processing of claims from the Company’s creditars — All ctaims received from the Company's creditors have been logged.
At present, there are insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors and therefare
claims are not being formally agreed at this stage.

s  Preparation and submission of perodic progress reports to creditors.

Non statutory

» Dealing with enguiries from the Company's creditors - This has included dealing with creditors general queries by post,
telephone and email. Time will also be incurred providing updates to the secured creditor on the progress of the
liquidation.

General Administration

e  General planning matters.

» Maintaining the Joint Liquidators' records.

» Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

Post-Appointment Creditor Reporting

s Preparation of the Joint Liquidators’ annual progress report dated 22 May 2017.

Joint Ligudators’ Fourth Prograss Report
11 May 2018



Merchant House Group Plc — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors:

Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the cutset. Other members of staff
will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secrelaria! and other support staff on
specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resoluticn that the office holders” remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time property given by the cffice
holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the
standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk. the insofvency practitioner reserves the right to obtain authority from
the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below.

The following hourty charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 32¢ 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Office holders' remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm’s in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contenticus matters pertaining
to the insolvency appaintment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or hisfher staff, this will be drawn tc the aitention of creditors
in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of why the work has
been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professionat adviscr(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is basad cn
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis. together with the recavery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back to them
on actual expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard expenses and case

specific expenses. These are explained in more detait below

a}  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payabie in order to comply with legal or reguiatory requirements and therefore
will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Joint Liquidators’ Fourth Progress Report
11 May 2018



Merchant House Group Plc - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

b)

APPENDIX D (cont.)

| Type

Description

Amount

[ AML checks

Electronic client verification in compliance with the Money
Laundering Regulaticns 2007

£5.00 plus VAT perindividual

Bond / Bordereau fee

Insurance bond to prolect the insolvent entity against and
losses suffered as a result of the fraud or dishonesty of the
IP

£10.00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
assets within case

kCompany searches

Extraction of company information from Companies House

£1.00 per decument unless document can be
accessed via the free service

Document hesting

Hosting of documents for creditors

Type | 100 creds | Every addtl 10
ADM | £14.00 £1.40
CvL £7.00 £0.70
MVL £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA £10.00 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
IVA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case

| Post ra-direction

Redirection of post from Company's premises to office-

0-3 months £185.00

holders’ address 3-6 months £275.00
] 6-12 months £445.00
Software Licence fee Payable to software provider for use of case management | £87.00 plus VAT per case
system
" Statutory advertising Advertising of appointment, notice of mestings etc.
- London Gazetie £83.02 plus VAT per advert
- Qther Dependent upon advert and publication

| Storage costs

Costs of storage of case books and records

£5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

Case-specific expenses — this category includes expenses (other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every case but
which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:

[ Type

Description

Amount

| Agents’ fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising assets

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

| Debt Collecticn fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as 3 % of realisations plus
disbursements plus VAT

i Legal fees Costs of externally appointed solicitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafling of sale
contracts, advice on relention of title issues and advice on
any reviewable fransaclions.
Other disbursements See dishursements section below See dishursements section below

Disbursements

Inctuded within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts payed firstly by Leonard Curtis on behatf of the insoivent
entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a)

bl

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referabie both to the appointment in question and a
payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example. advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephene charges, travel
expenses (excl. mileage), and equivalent ¢osts reimbursed te the office holder or his or her staff. Category 1 disbursements may be drawn
without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable 1o the appoiniment in question but not to a payment to an independent
third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for
example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the foliowing items of expenditure are recharged on this
basis and are belfeved to be in line with the cost of external provision:

10p per copy

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
£81.25 per box

45p per mile

Internal photocopying

General stationery, pestage, telephone elc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mileage

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Jemnt Liquidators' Fourth Progress Repart
11 May 2018



